Sewer Fund 852,243   599,450   50,000
Airport Fund 1,338,975   738,578   1,342,246
Maxwell Fund 1,727,393   1,243,600   -

Total business-type activities 21,046,537   15,590,991   2,676,981
Total primary government 128,071,110   26,142,718   22,168,405

Component Unit
WC Tourism Development Authority 184,645   214,829   -
ABC Board 7,165,734   7,676,089   -

Total component units 7,350,379$   7,890,918$   -$

General revenues:
Taxes:

Property taxes, levied for general purposes
Local option sales tax
Leased vehicle tax, ABC tax

Investment earnings, unrestricted
Miscellaneous, unrestricted

Transfers
Total general revenues, special items, and transfers

Change in net position
Net position, beginning, previously reported
Restatement, Note VIII
Net position, beginning, restated

Net position - ending

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Program Revenue

Wayne County, North Carolina
Statement of Activities

For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

30

Exhibit 2

Governmental

Activities

Business-type

Activities Total

WC Tourism

Development

Authority ABC Board

(11,332,224)$   -$   (11,332,224)$
(22,762,839)   -   (22,762,839)

(214,138)   -   (214,138)
(9,555,518)   -   (9,555,518)
(2,429,925)   -   (2,429,925)

(27,646,702)   -   (27,646,702)
(1,554,463)   -   (1,554,463)

(937,298)   -   (937,298)
(548,315)   -   (548,315)

(76,981,422)   -   (76,981,422)

-   804,524   804,524
-   (3,638,352)   (3,638,352)
-   (202,793)   (202,793)
-   741,849   741,849
-   (483,793)   (483,793)
-   (2,778,565)   (2,778,565)

(76,981,422)   (2,778,565)   (79,759,987)

30,184$   -$
-   510,355

30,184   510,355

59,799,476   -   59,799,476   -   -
23,254,541   -   23,254,541   -   -

314,324   -   314,324   -   -
989,403   286,830   1,276,233   -   1,976
122,409   -   122,409   -   -

(6,832,220)   6,832,220   -   -   -
77,647,933   7,119,050   84,766,983   -   1,976

666,511   4,340,485   5,006,996   30,184   512,331
107,632,195   44,528,638   152,160,833   73,133   2,793,848

879,306   -   879,306   -   (79,060)
108,511,501   44,528,638   153,040,139   73,133   2,714,788

109,178,012$   48,869,123$   158,047,135$   103,317$   3,227,119$

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position
Primary Government Component Unit

31

Exhibit 3

Non-Major

General Fund

Other

Governmental

Funds

Total Governmental

Funds

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 26,578,219$   10,511,236$   37,089,455$

Restricted cash 8,037,042   6,460,539   14,497,581

Taxes receivable, net 1,826,183   1,507,943   3,334,126

Due from other funds 390,000   -   390,000

Receivable from other governments 11,020,788   947,645   11,968,433

Total assets 47,852,232   19,427,363   67,279,595

Liabilities and Fund Balances

Liabilities:

Accounts payable 1,738,631   176,097   1,914,728

Due to other funds -   290,000   290,000

Total liabilities 1,738,631   466,097   2,204,728

Deferred Inflows of Resources 2,086,860   167,671   2,254,531

Fund balances:

Restricted for:

Stabilization by State Statute 7,432,110   1,709,716   9,141,826

Future debt payments, QSCB 7,503,421 -   7,503,421

Fire protection -   3,159   3,159

Public Schools 5,342,094 4,443,300   9,785,394

Law enforcement 124,896 -   124,896

Tax revaluation 533,621 -   533,621

Public safety -   1,576,952   1,576,952

Transportation -   374,708   374,708

Capital improvements -   169,385   169,385

Grants 37,392 -   37,392

Permanent fund-Senior Center -   7,100 7,100

Committed for:

Future capital projects 1,097,207   10,509,086   11,606,293

Community college 989,782 -   989,782

Public schools 1,516,675 -   1,516,675

Assigned for:

Subsequent year's expenditures 719,611 -   719,611

Donations 40,262 -   40,262

Unassigned 18,689,670   189   18,689,859

Total fund balances 44,026,741   18,793,595   62,820,336

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of

resources, and fund balances 47,852,232$   19,427,363$

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of this statement.

Major

Wayne County, North Carolina

Balance Sheet

Governmental Funds

June 30, 2019

32

Exhibit 3

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position (Exhibit 1) are different because:

Total fund balances 62,820,336$

149,311,689

2,778,505

2,414,972

(69,549,436)

(11,269,731)

8,800,406

(93,599)

(2,581,290)